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Fao:  
Headteachers,  
Finance Officers,  
Music Departments  
Music Coordinators 
Governing Body 

 
Dear Colleague 
 

 Subject Music Education Hub Annual Programme and Commissions 

 Summary This letter provides information and links to support your School’s Music Education 
Development and Provision  
  Action Book required activities for next September and contact Music Development Managers 
for further support or to discuss new projects. 
  Audience Headteachers and Chairs of Governors of all Cambridgeshire Schools and Academies, 
Heads of Music, Music Coordinators, Finance Officers 

 
Thank you for your commitment to and engagement with music development over the last year. We are 
planning provision for the coming academic year and have attached relevant information from the hub and its 
Lead Partner, Cambridgeshire Music. 
 

1. For ongoing regular music activities such as instrumental tuition, classroom curriculum teaching, music 
therapy, school ensemble support, “first access” and “whole class ensemble tuition” schemes and 
instrument loan please: 

a. See the attached catalogue of music services 
b. use the online booking mechanisms to place requests for May 2015 onwards – early bookings 

are most likely to be able to secure provision for the new year. 
 

2. For discussion about developments in: 
a. School music  
b. World music workshops 
c. Sonic Pi and music technology 
d. SingFest and other singing projects 
e. Live Music Festival performances 
f. Continuing Professional Development for your staff 
g. Transition projects cross phases 
h. Other projects requiring financial support 
 

Please contact your Music Development Manager, listed below or 

 visit our music education network website (do register your school if possible) 

 contact our Lead Partner, Cambridgeshire Music at cm@cambridgeshire.gov.uk  

 

mailto:cm@cambridgeshire.gov.uk
mailto:cmp@cambridgeshire.gov.uk
http://www.cambridgeshiremusic.org.uk/organisations
http://www.mushcambs.org.uk/
mailto:cm@cambridgeshire.gov.uk


 

Music Development Managers 
 

Locality Music Development 
Manager 

Contact Email 

Bassingbourn, Melbourn, 
Comberton, Cambourne & 
Gamlingay 

Lesley Chapman Lesley.chapman@cambridgeshire.gov.uk 

Bottisham, Soham and 
Burwell 

Anne Atkinson Anne.atkinson@cambridgeshire.gov.uk 

Cambridge City (North) Mark Aldous Mark.aldous@cambridgeshire.gov.uk 

Cambridge City (South) Mark Tinkler Mark.tinkler@cambridgeshire.gov.uk 

Chatteris & March Matthew Gunn Matthew.gunn@cambridgeshire.gov.uk 

Cottenham & Swavesey Anne Thomas Anne.thomas@cambridgeshire.gov.uk 

Ely, Littleport & Witchford Helen Allen Helen.allen@cambridgeshire.gov.uk 

Huntingdon Susan Bell Susan.bell@cambridgeshire.gov.uk 

Ramsey, Sawtry & Yaxley Lin Hetherington Lin.hetherington@cambridgeshire.gov.uk 

Sawston & Linton David Southern David.southern@cambridgeshire.gov.uk 

St Ives Ross Wilson Ross.wilson@cambridgeshire.gov.uk 

St Neots Alex Bowen Alex.murray@cambridgeshire.gov.uk 

Whittlesey Matthew Gunn Matthew.gunn@cambridgeshire.gov.uk 

Wisbech Matthew Gunn Matthew.gunn@cambridgeshire.gov.uk 

 
Other useful information 
 
Commissioning and Grants from the Hub including individual bursaries – how to apply for funding 
School Remission Schemes for Music Activities – guidance for schools  
Employment options for visiting tutors – information for schools 
Centrally Employed Visiting Cambridgeshire Music Staff SCR requirements – guidance for schools 
 
With best wishes and thanks for your support for music in Cambridgeshire for all our pupils. 
 

 
 
Matthew Gunn 
Head of Cambridgeshire Music 
Lead Partner – Cambridgeshire Music Education Hub 
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